
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

This Development Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into as of September~~' 2023, by and between 
Hale Resources, LLC, a Vermont limited liability company ("HR"), and the Town of Bennington, Vermont 
(the "Town"). HR and the Town are sometimes referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively 
as the "Parties." 

Background 

A. Bennington High, LLC, a Vermont limited liability company ("Benn High") owns the real property 
measuring ±2.29 acres numbered 650 Main Street, Bennington, Vermont (the "Property") which is 
improved with the former Bennington High/Middle School building measuring ±100,000 sq. ft. (the 
"Building"). 

B. The Town and Benn High are patties to that certain Lease & Purchase Agreement, dated as of March 
30, 2022 (as amended by that certain First Amendment to Lease & Purchase Agreement dated as of 
August 29, 2022, and by that certain Second Amendment to Lease & Purchase Agreement dated as 
of August 19, 2023, the "Purchase Agreement") which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and pursuant 
to which the Town has the right to lease and purchase the Property as described therein. 

C. The Purchase Agreement provides, among other terms, that (1) the Town is obligated to pay rent for 
the use of the Building beginning April 1, 2022, and (2) if the Town fails to terminate the Purchase 
Agreement on or before June 30, 2024 (the "Termination Deadline"), the Town is obligated to 
convey to Benn High cettain property located at 124 Pleasant Street, Bennington, Vermont (the 
"Pleasant Street Property") no later than December 31, 2025 (the "Transfer Deadline") regardless 
whether the Town acquires the Property. 

D. The Town and HR desire to acquire the Propetty and redevelop the Building as a mixed-use project 
as depicted and described on the plans attached as Exhibit B hereto and made a part hereof with the 
following characteristics (the "Project"): 

• Municipal Space: ±27,000 sq. ft. leased to the Town comprised of ±14,000 sq. ft. that is 
initially anticipated to be subleased to and/or occupied by the Bennington Senior Center and 
Meals on Wheels, and a ±13,000 sq. ft. fitness center including gymnasium space, 
exercise/activity rooms, and locker rooms/changing rooms that is initially anticipated to be 
operated by the YMCA. 

• Residential Space: ±70,000 sq. ft. comprised of a mix of market rate and affordable rental 
housing and a childcare facility that is initially anticipated to be leased to and operated by the 
YMCA. 

• Office Space: ±3,000 sq. ft. that is initially anticipated to be leased to UVM Extension and to 
the Council on Aging. 

E. The Town and HR are parties to that certain Memorandum of Understanding, dated as of August 22, 
2022 (the "MOU") which sets forth certain preliminmy understandings between the Town and HR 
regarding the Project. Pursuant to the MOU, HR and the Town have performed extensive pre­
development work with regard to the Project. The Town has committed $2,000,000 of municipal 
American Rescue Plan Act ("ARP A") funding to pay a portion of Project construction costs, and HR 

I 



has identified a funding stack to pay for the balance of Project construction costs. The Town and HR 
are committed to working collaboratively to apply for and support grants and other funding sources 
identified by the Town and HR to fund the Project, and they enter into this Agreement to establish 
and define their ongoing efforts and responsibilities. This Agreement replaces and supersedes the 
MOU in its entirety. 

Now therefore, in consideration of the covenants, considerations and mutual benefits set forth herein, and 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the 
Patiies agree as follows: 

1. Background Section; Continued Efforts. The Background section of this Agreement is incorporated 
herein by reference. HR and the Town agree to continue to use cooperative, diligent, good faith efforts to 
design and construct the Project, and HR agrees to continue to use diligent, good faith efforts to secure and 
commit the financing and funding sources necessaty to develop and construct the Project, and to procure 
payment, performance and completion bonds for the construction of the Project. Upon procuring such bonds 
and securing the financing and funding sources necessaty to develop and construct the Project, HR will 
provide the Town with written notification that it is prepared to purchase the Prope1iy and construct the 
Project. By October 1, 2023, the Town will post and publish public notice of the proposed conveyance of 
the Pleasant Street Propetiy in the manner required by 24 V.S.A. § 1061, and the Town agrees to inform HR 
whether a petition signed by at least 5% of legal voters shall have been submitted within 30 days following 
the Town's provision of public notice objecting to the proposed conveyance and, if so, the date on which the 
voters will consider whether to disapprove the conveyance; in such event, the patiies agree that if the 
proposed conveyance is disapproved by the voters, then notwithstanding any other provision of this 
Agreement, the Town may terminate the Purchase Agreement and this Agreement in its discretion by written 
notice delivered within thirty (30) days following the vote. 

2. Transaction Structure. Once HR shall have satisfied the requirements established in Section 1 and 
notified the Town that it is prepared to purchase the Property and construct the Project, the Town will assign 
the Purchase Agreement to HR ( or to one or more entities created by HR or its principals to acquire and 
develop the Property with the Project, referred to herein as "HR Designees") by an assignment and 
assumption agreement that will include the following terms: (a) HR will be required to purchase the Property 
and pay Benn High the cash purchase price for the Property or othe1wise satisfy its obligation to pay for its 
purchase of the Property to the satisfaction of Benn High (such as through seller financing if agreed to by 
Benn High); (b) HR will be required to close on the purchase of the Property and commence construction of 
the Town Lease Space ( defined below) on or before October 1, 2024 or risk losing the allocation of ARP A 
funds described in Section S(a)(i) below1; (c) the Town will provide and assign its title work with respect to 
the Property; and ( d) HR agree.s to indemnify and hold the Town harmless from and against any damages, 
expenses or liabilities associated with or arising from HR's failure to complete the Project prior to the 
Transfer Deadline. If HR fails to notify the Town that it is prepared to purchase the Property prior to the 
Termination Deadline (as such date may be extended as contemplated below), the Town may terminate the 
Purchase Agreement and this Agreement in its discretion. 

1 The Town must officially allocate its ARPA funds by the end of 2024, so this date provides the Town with time to pivot to 
another project if necessaty, bearing in mind that HR will have provided its notice of intent to proceed by the June I, 2024 
Termination Deadline so it should be able to close on the purchase and commence construction by October. 

2 



3. Lease Obligations. If HR or if an HR Designee fails to close on the purchase of the Property before 
January 15, 2024, then from and after January 15, 20242 HR shall pay all rent due under the Purchase 
Agreement directly to Benn High and shall be responsible for all maintenance and insurance obligations 
established by the lease provisions of the Purchase Agreement, and HR agrees to indemnify and hold the 
Town harmless from and against any obligation or liability to make such payments or to perform such 
obligations from and after such date. 

4. Project Financing. At the time of the financial closing and acquisition of the Property: 

a. The Town shall contribute, loan and direct the following grants and other funds to pay a 
portion of Project expenses: 

i. Subject to Section 2(b), above, grant $2,000,000 of ARPA funds3 to NeighborWorks 
of Western Vermont ("NeighborWorks") or to another designee, on the following 
conditions:(!) NeighborWorks or the other designee invests the funds in the Project, 
(2) Neighbor Works covenants and agrees, on a nomecourse basis, to repay these funds 
to the Town if the Municipal Space Lease ( defined below) is not extended for at least 
an additional 35 years beyond its initial term, (3) HR guaranties NeighborWorks' 
agreement to repay the Town, in form and content reasonably acceptable to the Town, 
to include the right for NeighborWorks to assign such guaranty to the Town, (4) 
NeighborWorks assigns such guaranty to the Town in form and content reasonably 
acceptable to the Town, and (5) upon NeighborWorks' assignment of such guaranty 
to the Town, the Town shall look solely to HR to fulfill the covenant and agreement 
to repay the Town. Documentation memorializing this provision must be executed to 
the Town's reasonable satisfaction before the Town makes the grant of ARPA funds 
to NeighborWorks or to another designee. 

ii. Subgrant $980,000 of Northern Borders Regional Commission ("NBRC") funds, if 
the corresponding grant to the Town is approved by NBRC, to NeighborWorks or to 
another designee, on the condition that NeighborWorks or the other designee invests 
the funds in the Project; 

iii. Subgrant $386,190 of Community Development Block Grant ("CDBG") funds, if the 
corresponding grant to the Town is approved by the Agency of Commerce and 
Community Development ("ACCO"), to NeighborWorks or to another designee, on 
the condition that NeighborWorks or the other designee invests the funds in the 
Project; and 

iv. Subject to final approval from the State of Vermont and from the Town's Selectboard 
after a public meeting, grant $160,000 of Town Program Income ("TPI") funds to 
NeighborWorks or to another designee, on the condition that NeighborWorks or the 
other designee invests the funds in the Project. 

2 Alternatively, the Town can keep paying rent but rent paid after 1/15/24 reduces the amount of the Town's ARPA contribution 
dollar for dollar. The Town does not have the ability to increase this amount. 
3 See the prior footnote. 

3 



b. HR shall contribute all other funding sources necessary to pay for all Project expenses 
including, without limitation, architectural, engineering, design, development, permitting, 
construction, furnishing, equipping, management, accounting and legal expenses except as 
otherwise set fotih below. 

5. Other Project Responsibilities. The following obligations shall commence at the time of the financial 
closing and acquisition of the Property: 

a. HR will construct, equip and fit-up the Project, including the Municipal Space, in accordance 
with a design and specifications approved in advance by the Town. 

b. The Town will furnish the Municipal Space at its expense and will, at its expense, purchase 
and install telephone and data equipment in the Municipal Space and all desired computer 
and security system equipment in the Municipal Space. 

c. Upon completion of the Project, HR will be responsible for the overall management, 
maintenance and repair of the Property, subject to the terms of a lease between HR and the 
Town for the use of the Municipal Space (the "Municipal Space Lease"). 

d. HR recognizes that the Town intends for the services which are currently operated from the 
Pleasant Street Property to be operated from the Municipal Space upon completion of the 
Project, and that once HR shall have assumed the Town's purchase obligations under the 
Purchase Agreement, the Town will be obligated to convey the Pleasant Street Propetiy to 
Benn High prior to the Transfer Deadline. Accordingly, time is of the essence to complete 
the Project prior to the Transfer Deadline in order to avoid an interruption of such services. 

6. Lease Agreement. Upon acquisition of the Prope1iy by HR or by an HR Designee controlled by HR, 
the Town and HR, or an HR Designee controlled by HR, shall enter into the Municipal Space Lease, which 
shall include the following terms: 

a. The initial term will be 15 years. 

b. The Municipal Space Lease will comprehensively address (i) shared use of interior common 
spaces within the Building; (ii) the shared use of exterior facilities including access 
driveways, walkways, and parking lots; and (iii) the shared use of building systems or utility 
services or infrastructure, including fire alarm and suppression systems. The Town shall lease 
approximately 27,000 s.f. of the Building (the "Town Leased Space") and shall be free to 
sublease the Town Leased Space to Meals on Wheels and other nonprofit entities and 
organizations on terms to be reviewed and approved by HR, including compliance with Sec. 
4.02(2)(c) of Rev. Proc. 2014-12. 

c. HR will construct, equip and fit-up the Municipal Space in accordance with a design and 
specifications approved in advance by the Town. 

d. The Town will furnish the Municipal Space at its expense and will, at its expense, purchase 
and install telephone and data equipment in the Municipal Space and all desired computer 
and security system equipment in the Municipal Space. 

4 



e. The Town shall pay an annual rent of $7.50 per sq. ft. (adjusted by CPI as of date of lease 
commencement) triple-net. The annual rent amount shall increase annually following lease 
commencement by the lesser of increases in the CPI or 3.5%. 

f. The Town shall maintain the parking areas and other outdoor spaces on the Property in good 
condition (i.e., snow plowing and lawn mowing/landscaping), provided that the landlord will 
be required to pay for all necessaty capital improvements to the outdoor spaces and for all re­
paving or other capital repairs to or replacements of the parking areas when required. 

g. Landlord will be responsible for all capital repairs and replacements to the Building and 
Property, for the maintenance, repair and replacement of all building systems (including 
HVAC, electrical, plumbing, fire alarm, and fire suppression systems) and structural elements 
including the roof, and for the maintenance, repair and replacement of all exterior Building 
elements. 

h. Subject to the requirements of Section 7(a), the Town shall agree to all reasonable terms to 
conform the Municipal Space Lease to the Net Lease requirements of the Federal Historic 
Tax Credit and New Markets Tax Credit financing of the Project. 

7. Additional Project Suppoti. The Town and HR agree to reasonably consider additional measures to 
suppmt the Project, such as a tax stabilization agreement, subject to review and approval by the Town's 
Selectboard. 

8. Funding of Respective Development Obligations. Until such time that HR informs the Town in 
writing that it is no longer pursuing the Project, or the last date that the Town can terminate the Purchase 
Agreement without incurring the obligation to transfer the Pleasant Street Property, (a) each of the Town 
and HR shall continue to fund all of their respective development obligations and (b) the Town shall continue 
to pay the applicable rent under the Purchase Agreement, subject to Section 4, and shall not terminate the 
Purchase Agreement. 

9. Termination. HR shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time prior to the date on 
which it provides the Town with written notice that it is prepared to purchase the Property and construct the 
Project, including if the Town is unsuccessful in its effmts to amend the Purchase Agreement in the manner 
contemplated by Section 3. The Town shall have the right to terminate this Agreement on the Termination 
Deadline if HR shall have failed to satisfy the requirements established in Section 1 and shall not yet have 
notified the Town that it is prepared to purchase the Property and construct the Project. 

10. Assignment. This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the Patties and their respective 
successors and assigns, provided that HR may only assign its rights under this Agreement to an HR Designee, 
and any other assignn1ent or purported assignment shall be null and void. 

11. Governing Law; Venue. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the 
laws of the State of Vermont, without regard to its conflicts of law rules. The Parties consent to and submit 
to in personam jurisdiction and venue in the State of Vermont and in the federal district courts which are 
located therein. The Parties assert that they have purposefully availed themselves of the benefits of the laws 
of the State of Vermont and waive any objection to in personam jurisdiction on the grounds of minimum 
contacts, waive any objection to venue, and waive any plea of forum non conveniens. This consent to and 

5 



submission to jurisdiction is with regard to any action related to this Agreement, regardless of whether the 
Parties' actions took place in the State of Vermont or elsewhere in the United States. 

12. Severability. If any term, covenant or condition contained in this Agreement is held to be invalid by 
any comt of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect any other term, covenant or condition 
herein contained, provided that such invalidity does not materially prejudice any Party in their respective 
rights and obligations contained in the valid terms, covenants or conditions hereof, and the Parties shall 
cooperate to modify the Agreement to cause it to conform to the original language of the Agreement to the 
extent consistent with the finding of the court. 

13. Construction; Headings. The Parties waive the benefit of any rule that this Agreement is to be 
construed against one Party or the other. The headings in this Agreement are for the purposes of reference 
only and shall not limit or othetwise affect the meaning hereof. 

14. Integration; Modification. This Agreement, together with the exhibits referenced herein and/or 
attached hereto, constitutes the entire agreement between the Patties, superseding any prior agreements, 
understandings or representations, oral or written, and no representations, inducements, promises or 
agreements not embodied herein shall be of any force or effect. The Agreement can be modified only by 
written agreement executed by authorized representatives of each Party. 

15. No Partnership. The Patties do not intend by this Agreement to create, nor shall this Agreement be 
deemed to create, a pattnership or a joint venture among the Parties; each Party is an independent actor and 
entity, and nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to make either Party an agent or partner of the other, 
or to give either Party the right to bind the other in any way, notwithstanding any reference to the Project as 
a "public-private partnership." 

16. Waiver. The failure of either Party to insist on strict performance of any of the provisions of this 
Agreement or to exercise any right it grants will not be construed as a relinquishment of any right or a waiver 
of any provision of this Agreement. No waiver of any provision or right shall be valid unless it is in writing 
and signed by a duly authorized representative of the Party granting the waiver. 

17. Incorporation by Reference. The content of the Background section to this Agreement, including 
without limitation the definitions set forth therein, and all exhibits hereto and the terms contained therein 
and the contents thereof, are incorporated into this Agreement by reference. 

18. Authority. Each of the Parties warrants to the other that the person or persons executing this 
Agreement on behalf of such Patty has the full right, power and authority to enter into and execute this 
Agreement on such Party's behalf and to thereby bind the Patty on whose behalf such person, and that no 
consent from any other person or entity is necessaty as a condition precedent to the legal effect of this 
Agreement. 

19. Notices. Any notices to be given pursuant to this Agreement shall be sufficient if given by a writing: 
deposited in the United States mails, cettified mail or registered mail, return receipt requested, postage 
prepaid; by commercial courier, provided the courier's regular business is delivery service and provided 
further that it guarantees delivety to the addressee by the end of the next business day following the courier's 
receipt from the sender; by facsimile; or by email (provided that the electronic process used is reasonably 
secure and not easily susceptible to manipulation) addressed as follows: 

6 



Ifto the Town: 

With a copy to: 

Ifto Owner: 

With a copy to: 

Daniel Monks 
Assistant Town Manager 
Town of Bennington 
205 South Street 
Bennington, VT 05201 
dmonks@benningtonvt.org 

Jeremy Farkas, Esq. 
MSK Attorneys 
275 College Street 
P.O. Box 4485 
Burlington, VT 05406-4485 
Email: jfarkas@mskvt.com 

Hale Resources, LLC 
111 South St., Suite 203 
Bennington, VT, 05201 
Attention: Zachary Hale 
Email: zak@haleresources.com 

Craig Miskovich, Esq. 
Downs Rachlin Mattin PLLC 
199 Main Street 
PO Box 190 
Burlington, VT 05402-0190 
Telephone: 802-846-8617 
Email: cmiskovich@drm.com 

or to such other person, address or number as the Party entitled to such notice or communication shall have 
specified by notice to the other Party given in accordance with the provisions of this Section. Any such notice 
or other communication shall be deemed given: (i) if mailed, three days after being deposited in the mail, 
properly addressed and with postage prepaid; (ii) if sent by courier, the next day after being deposited with 
the courier, properly addressed and with prepaid; (iii) if sent by facsimile, when transmission has been 
electronically confirmed; and (iv) if sent by email, when transmitted as long as the sender does not receive 
a delivery failure notification. 

17. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument; all such 
counterparts may be evidenced by a facsimile, .pdf or similar reproduction methods and/or may be executed 
electronically using electronic signature software (e.g., DocuSign or similar software) or similar methods 
( each a method of "Electronic Execution"), and each facsimile or pdf or Electronic Execution shall have the 
same legal and binding effect as original signatures 

18. Attorneys' Fees. The substantially prevailing party in any dispute arising out of or relating to this 
Agreement, its breach or enforcement that is resolved by a binding arbitration or by litigation shall be entitled 
to recover from the other party its reasonable attorneys' fees, costs and expenses incurred in connection 
therewith. 

7 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the patties have executed this Agreement as of the date first entered 
above. 

HALE RESOURCES, LLC 

By: 
Name: 
Title: 

TOWN OF BENNINGTON 

By: 
Name: 
Title: 

8 



EXHIBIT A 

Lease & Purchase Agreement, dated as of March 30, 2022, as amended by that certain First 
Amendment to Lease & Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 29, 2022, and that certain Second 
Amendment to Lease & Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 19, 2023 

9 



LEASE & PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT ("Lease"), rnade as of March 30, 2022, by and between Bennington 
:High, LLC of Bennington, Vermont (referred to.herein as "Lessor" in paragraphs 1-11, and "Seller" 
in paragraphs 12-23) and The Town of Bennington, a rnunicipal corporation with a place of business 
in Bennington, Vermont (referred to herein as "Lessee" in paragraphs 1-11 and "Purchaser" in 
paragraphs 15-23). 

WITNESSETH: 

1. The Lessor, in consideration of the rental and the covenants hereinafter contained to be paid 
and performed by the Lessee, has let and demised and by these presents does lease and demise 
unto the Lessee the lands and premises located at 650 Main Street in the Town of Bennington, 
Vermont ("Property''). 

Lessor reserves, however: 

A. access to the Property to the extent necessary to carry out the obligations set forth in 
Paragraph 4, below, such right of access being personal to Lessor and Lessor's agents hired 
for the express purposes set forth in Paragraph 4; and 

B. access to the shop spaces on the north side of the new wing of the Property, from the 
shop space on the northeast corner of the building to the old woodworking shop, as rnore 
particularly depicted in the attached Schedule A. Such right of access shall be personal to 
Lessor, and shall continue until the date Lessor acquires title to the Senior Center as 
provided in Paragraph 2, below. 

Lessor will deliver the Property to lessee free of all occupants. Under no circumstances shall 
any person be permitted to occupy any part of the Property as a dwelling or to sleep overnight on the 
Property. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the same to the Lessee for the period set forth in Paragraph 2, 
below. 

2. Rental Payments and Term: In consideration whereof, the.Lessee covenants and agrees to pay 
the Lessor monthly rent, on the first day of each montl1 beginning April 1, 2022 ("Lease 
Commencement Date"), for a terrn ending on March 31, 2052 ("Lease Temi''), as follows: 

(A) For the first five years, in an amount equal to a payment under a $1,100,000.00 30-
year note at an interest rate of 4% ($5,252.00); 

(B) At the end of five years, and every five years thereafter the interest rate shall be 
adjusted at the current WSJ prinie lending rate plus 1 %, and tl1e amount of the 
rent due shall be adjusted accordingly. 

The portion of such rent payrnents tliat would represent tl1e amount of principal paid 

Page 1 of6 



under such terms shall be credited to the purchase price at a closing on the Property as set 
forth in the Purchase Terms in Paragraphs 12~23 hereof. The rent amount is subject to 
adjustinent as set forth in Paragraph 4. 

Lessee shall have the right to terminate this Lease & Purchase Agreement at any titne, 
for any reason, upon 90 days' notice of termination, without further obligation, except as 
provided in this Paragraph. If no such notice of termination has been given within 18 months 
of the Lease Co1n1nenceme11t Date, Lessee shall be obligated to transfer to Lessor (and Lessor 
shall be obligated to accept) title to tl1e Town of Bennington Senior Center Building located 
at 124 Pleasant Street, which shall be conveyed without liens and encU1nbrances and free of 
occupants. The Town shall give public notice pursuant to 24 V.S.A. § 1061 within 90 days of 
tl1e Lease Co1n1nencement Date. In tl1e event tl1at a petition is tl1ereafter filed pursuant to 24 
V.S.A. § 1061 (a)(2), and subsequently disapproved by tl1e voters of tl1e Town, tl1en tliis Lease 
& Purchase Agreement shall be terminated, and neitl1er party will have furtl1er obligation 
hereunder, except that the Town shall have 30 days to surrender possession of the Property. 

• 3. Property Tax: Lessor and Lessee agree that all Bennington real property taxes, if any, shall be 
paid by Lessee. 

4. Improvements by Lessor: Within one year of the Lease Co1n1nencement Date, Lessor shall 
complete all of tl1e following improvements to tl1e Lessee's satisfaction: 

• Repair of all windows in tl1e building, including tl1e windows on the west side of the 
old high school. • 

• Install heating units and air exchange units for tl1e gymnasiUln and all fitness rooms 
and locker rooms. Such installation shall be performed by a licensed HV AC 
contractor. 

• Add bathrooms to gymnasiU1n area. Such addition shall be performed by a licensed 
plU1nber. 

• Install a new roof on fitness rooms and locker rooms behind gymnasiUln. 

All such improvements shall be completed to specifications approved in advance by 
Lessee. The Parties shall assign a value to tl1e completion of such improvements witlun 60 
days of tl1e Lease Co1n1nencement Date. In the event that Seller fails to make all of tl1e 
improvements to Lessee's satisfaction witliin one year of ilie Lease Commencement Date, 
tl1e Purchase Price shall be reduced by tl1e value of such uncompleted improvements, and 
lease payments adjusted accordingly. Lessor shall not permit any liens to attach to tl1e 
Property in tl1e course of performing such improvements. 

5. Improvements by Lessee. Lessee at its sole cost and expense may make capital improvements 
to tl1e Property during tl1e term of tliis Agreement. Lessee shall not permit any liens to attach 
to the Property. In the event tl1at Lessee makes such capital improvements to the Properly 
and in tl1e event tliat tl1e closing should not occur due to temunation of tliis Agreement 
pursuant to Paragraph 2, then Lessor shall keep tl1e capital improvements made by tl1e Lessee 
at no cost to Lessor. All alterations, changes, and improvements built, constructed, or placed 

Page 2 of 6 



on the Property by Lessee, with the exception of fixtures removable without damage to the 
Property and moveable personal property, shall, unless otherwise provided by written 
agreement between Lessor and Lessee, be the property of Lessor until such time as Lessee 
purchases the Property pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement, at which time all such 
improvements shall become the property of Lessee. 

6. Assignment. Lessee may assign or sublease this lease, or any part thereof. 

7. Lessor's Covenants. Lessor agrees that, in consideration of Lessee's full compliance with the 
terms herein and so long as Lessee remains in full compliance, Lessor forfeits the right to sell 
or lease the Property, or market the Property therefore, to any other party during the term of 
this Agreement, provided, however, that if Lessee notifies Lessor that it will not exercise its 
right to Purchase, Lessor may show the Property to prospective tenants or purchasers during 
the remaining term of Lessee's lease. 

Lessor shall not permit any liens or other encumbrances to attach to the Property at any time 
during the lease term. 

8. Insurance: Lessee shall procure and maintain in force fire, extended coverage and liability 
insurance on the entire Property. Lessee covenants to procure and maintain in force at all 
times during the term of this lease public liability insurance sufficient to satisfy and pay any 
judgment to the extent of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00), which may be recovered 
against Lessee by reason of its negligence, nonfeasance, lack of care or violation of' any 
applicable statute, ordinance or regulation, with respect to the maintenance, condition or 
operation or use of the Property hereby demised, or the conduct of any business or any 
activities or transactions in or therefrom. The Lessee agrees to name the Lessor as an 
additional insured on any policy secured and to deliver to Lessor a certificate thereof in a 
timely manner. 

9. Expenses. Throughout the lease term, Lessee shall be responsible for all utilities, plowing, lawn 
care, all costs of heating the Property and for repairs and maintenance of the Property and its 
systems, except for the repair of damage that may have been caused by Lessor. Throughout 
the lease tem1, Lessee shall be responsible for keeping the Property in good order and repair 
and in compliance with all federal, state, or local laws and regulations, unless non-compliance 
is caused by Lessor's acts or omissions. 

10. Waiver: Any assent, expressed or implied, by the Lessor to any breach or failure to perform 
any covenant or condition herein contained, or any waiver, expressed or implied, by Lessor of 
any such covenant or condition, shall operate as such only in the specific instance, and shall 
not be constiued as an assent or waiver of such covenant or condition generally or any 
subsequent breach thereof. 

11. Miscellaneous Provisions: 

A. Lessee shall have the right to quietly enjoy the Property during die term of tltls Lease 
without hindrance by anyone claiming by or tlirough Lessor, except as expressly provided 

Page 3 of 6 



in Paragraph 4, above. 

B. The titles and headings of all provisions hereof are intended to be descriptive and as a 
matter of convenience only, and as between a title or heading of a provision and the 
provision itself, in all cases the language and meaning of the provision shall govern. 

C. The covenants and conditions herein contained shall extend to and bind the respective 
heirs, executors, successors, assigns, and legal representatives of the Parties. 

D. This agreement is the entire understanding of the Parties and may not be changed, altered, 
varied, modified, discharged, or terminated orally. This Agreement may only be modified 
if agreed to in writing by botl1 Parties. 

E. If any part or provision of this lease shall be rendered or declared illegal by federal or state 
law, the remainder shall not be invalidated. 

PURCHASE TERMS 

12. Option: Seller, in consideration of tlie promises herein contained, grants to Putchaser tlie 
exclusive right, option, and privilege to putchase tlie Property at any time duting tlie lease 
term. Seller shall be obligated to convey tlie Property to Putchaser within thirty (30) days 
receipt of notice of exercise of this option, or if such option is not exercised earlier, within 30 
days of tlie expiration of tlie term set fortli in Paragraph 2, above. 

13. Total Putchase Price: The Senior Center referenced in Paragraph 2, plus One Million One 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,100,000.00), in consideration for tlie real property described 
about in Paragraph 1, adjusted for tliat portion of rent payments representing principal paid 
during tlie Lease Term putsuant to Paragraph 2, above, and/ or furtlier adjusted as provided 
in Paragraph 4, above. 

14. Inspection: Putchaser aclmowledges that it has inspected tlie Property to its full satisfaction 
and it hereby waives its rights to any potential property inspection or financing contingencies 
and agrees that it is accepting the Property in its cutrent "AS IS" condition, witli any and all 
faults, except as provided in Paragraph 4, above. 

15. Closing: At any mutually agreeable time duting the term of this Agreement and, at the latest 
on or before April 30, 2052 ("Closing"). Closing and transfer of title shall be held at tlie office 
of either tlie Seller's or Putchaser's attorney, in Bennington County, Vermont, or such other 
place as tl1e Parties agree. 

16. Payment of Putchase Price: Payment of tl1e Putchase Price is to be paid by wired funds, or a 
Vermont Attorney's tiust account check. 

17. Deed: At Closing, Seller shall deliver to Putchaser, via Vermont Warranty Deed, marketable 
title, free and clear of all defects and encumbrances otlier tlian easements of record which 
effect the Property. 

Page 4 of 6 



' (· l ' 1 ,~- ·•, 

18. Examination of Title: Purchaser shall cause the title to the Property to be exa1nined and shall 
notify Seller in writing within ninety (90) days of full execution of tliis Agree1nent of the 
existence of any encutnbrances or defects which are not accepted in tliis Contract. In such 
event, Seller shall have an.additional tliirty (30) days frotn the time Seller receives such notice 
to re1nove the specified encutnbrances or defects. If at the expiration of (30) days frotn the 
receipt of such notice or on the date set for closing, whichever is later, Seller is unable to 
convey 1narketable title free and clear of all such encutnbrances and defects, Purchaser or 
Seller may terminate this Contract. At their option, Purchaser nevertheless may accept such 
title as Seller can convey, without reduction in sale price. 

Purchaser shall also have the right to update tl1e title examination within tliirty (30) days of 
closing to identify any aspects of marketable title that 1nay have chaqged since the initial title 
examination was conducted. 

19. Environmental: Seller shall provide to Purchaser, within 30 days of full execution of tliis 
Agreement, any and all-environ1nental reports, studies, certificates, and any other infortnation 
related to e~vironm@11t"\iss,ues_ ~t the Property that are in Se~e~'s, PC/~_ses~}'?.t\ or ,:C/ntrql, . , • 

. \ 

20. Notices: Aµ notices herein provided for shall be in writing. Notice shall be given to Seller at 

'l;?, ~le-1tla~LE~'~;'62S7/J'fotice shall be given to Lessor at 
7_oc;:~vu~ G J /?)'\.I~. \IT 052-01 . 

21. Default of the Purchase Terms: If Seller fails to close, or is otherwise in default, Purchaser 
shall be entitled to pursue all legal and equitable remedies. If Purchaser fails to close, or is 
otherwise in default, Seller shall be entitled to pursue all other legal and equitable remedies. 

22. Effect: This Contract is for the benefit of and is binding upon Seller and Purchaser, and tl1eir 
respective heirs, successors, administrators, executors and assigns. This Contract, together 
with any written, signed addenda thereto, contains the entire agreement by and between Seller 
and Purchaser and supersedes any and all prior agreements, written or oral. This Contract shall 
be governed by the laws of the State of Vermont. The Seller and Purchaser agree that in the 
interest of time the facsinille signatures of the Parties shall be sufficient to bind the Parties, 
and that tliis Agreement may be signed in counte1part. No change, modification, amendment, 
addition or deletion affecting tliis Contract shall be effective unless in writing and signed by 
Seller and Purchaser. 

23. Efforts of Agents: The Parties agree that tliis transaction was brought about by no real 
estate agent or broker. 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 

Page 5 of6 



' . 

LESSOR/SELLER: 

LESSEE/PURCHASER: 

, Vermont, this iH2._ day of l1faca ( 
~ 

,2021'. 

TOWN OF BENNINGTON 

Page 6 of6 



scHEOU\.J:. A 

r------------------------------------~ 
===I ====""11===='F;l Shop Spaces : 

I ~ ' - -- I 

r­
' 

il 

"""'"'""""""~ ___,_ U ~J:ii8~ 'h 
~-1'?.•. 

ij $6~ ~ 1 \' j i J 
1J f Motl MO!l MOl':l Morl f 

--,>!§<fi ....,,,, 
- I ~ I 

1: __ ..,,, ---• ~s 1..,,-..,;-.9''1 .. ,d,f,~• I 
~2 ~-~ ~~ ,;~,.~~ ~~ w~ Fu I •I· 

! 
11-
11 ,o,.1?,J:11-9 

1,(J''fOEjl'I 

•T-'i 

4 
{ 
'I 

"'" ' 'I 
I 

I 

; 
,, 

lS~ 

~ 
7Z'fO~ 

"z~tG~!i~ROO-

I ss •"IO ,;;1.0 i,etO .4,,l:'to o· ~9 !' I 
r
-,---,,.J , ••• 

I I 1,;l)l)sti'!t I,. ... , I 
I 2 , _, ""1< 'I I '""'"'"" 
I ).1 __ __ i - --- ~-· --- --~---, i_ - - - _! - -- -- •~lttf~c.~ 
c.. -1'JIIJITT:llt~ - - - ~- - - .l - - - - - ---~- - - - - --·~T'- c~ 'l!Nle,f ~ t l'YI~ \ 

·-i --~- t \ ·'\1 

t,1ealS ""~• ~ W\0<"" i :1 ! ~ otf,C:,,S ! $10,..ge 
! 3;t94-s<1 'It l

l itW~ 
~I 

11 )+QI \,--< I I 
I 
'. I 

~$ ,Mee/ 
I 

i 
I, 
" 

--· ·~"" 'F 1)\0~.ql\ I ~\S l i . 
'"·-,---·~' ' I -

r, sen\Or cen\eT 1 t?iu\\i-Use . S\398 

I I 

~,,, 
""" ..... ~~ ae;iw, 

1Jt1WlNGW.U ·-.-----' 
I ,,,,,,_. 

-~ ~ lt-1 
\.!==~111 ~~l\ I ~ ~ ,. 

!~~ \ ! i 

\\,,~Ji 
= 

il 
\\ ~~ ~-fo~ ~~ 

1a 

--~ 
\ba=-""" 

~~---

""" 

~ 
~;,.,< 

~,.. ~,r 
~~ I-~~ 
'!JI'~-· 

i -,~·,., 
Jft~ 

1 '"'°'"' 
\_ ~-

~~-• ""' 
'\.. 

J >1lJIJ'.?.'" \ S1l!1!l ,,, 
~Sf ;Jr~ \l'fo~ lA''tOeti 

! ~ ' J NJdi\Ofiut(I :0-111\l>ll • e.~en\S 
penoimanees 

4,1GB 
'(()'\'J!,\.°""'SP~_, 

~-, 
t- r· 

I 
,,:;a. 

~:_,,_~--"' 

""' ..,,,,,,,. .,,,, ,,,_,,,<ffe 

senior center p..rea 

t,Aea\S on wnee\S 

tJiu\ti-Use t,.reas 

.-.. ' \ . -~ 
sno?sµaces 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE & PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

This First Amendment to Lease & Purchase Agreement is made and entered into as of the 
_ day of July, 2022, by and between Bennington 1-ligh, LLC of Bennington, Ve1mont (Lessor 
and/ or Seller) and the Town of Bennington (Lessee and/ or Buyer). Lessor and Lessee ate parties to 
a certain Lease & Purchase Agreement dated March 30, 2022 (Agreement) for the lease and 
subsequent purchase and sale of property identified therein as 650 Main Street, Bennington, 
Vermont (Property), and the transfer to Lessor of certain property identified therein as the Senior 
Center at 124 Pleasant Street, Bennington, Vermont. 

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained herein, and other good and 
valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which ate hereby acknowledged, the parties 
covenant and agree as follows: 

1. The following sentence shall be inserted into Paragraph 2 of the Agreement: 

The transfer of the Senior Center Building to Lessor in accordance with this Paragraph shall occur 
no later than 27 months after the Lease Commencement Date. 

2. Paragraph 4 of the Agreement is hereby stricken and the following inserted in lieu thereof: 

4. Improvements by Lessor: Within one year of the Lease Commencement Date, Lessor shall 
complete all of the following improvements to the Lessee's satisfaction: 

A. Repair of all windows in the building, including the windows on the west side of the 
old I-ligh School, as follows: 

o 78 windows at an estimated cost of $1,200.00 pet window 
o Value for item 4(A) = $ 93,600.00 

B. Install new roof on fitness rooms and locker rooms behind the gymnasium as 
follows: 

o Approx. 3,500 square feet of roof (using Google Earth measurement tools), 
using 30-year warranty roof and required installation at an estimated cost of 
$18.50 per square foot. 

o Value ofitem (4)(B) = $ 64,750.00 

C. Gymnasium Floor Vapor Barrier and Humidity Controls as follows: 

o Complete vapor barrier protection beneath the gymnasium floor 
o Install temporary humidity controls and ventilation in the gymnasium floor 

crawl space to protect the newly installed floor from warping, swelling, 
and/ or damage 

o Install temporaiy humidity controls and ventilation in the gymnasium to 
protect the newly installed floor from warping, swelling, and/ or damage 

o Value of item 4(C) = $ 85,000.00 

D. Removal of all scrap materials, junk, and debris from the building to prepare for 
upcoming cons'truction (once final design is approved conduct project demolition 



Page 2 of2 

tasks identified in the area of the building to be renovated by the Town (30,000 sq. 
ft.)) as follows: 

o All rooms shall be clear and broom swept. 
o Once final design is complete demolition includes tl1e removal and proper 

disposal of constmction materials. 
o Value of item 4(D) = $156,650.00 

All such improvements shall be completed to specifications approved in advance by Lessee. The 
Parties have assigned and agreed to tl1e value of sucb improvements. In the event that Seller fails to 
make all of the improvements to Lessee's satisfaction within one year of the Lease Commencement 
Date, the Purchase Price shall be reduced by the value of such uncompleted improvements, and 
lease payments shall be adjusted accordingly. Lessor shall not permit any liens to attach to the 
Property in the course of performing such improvements. 

Except as herein provided, the Agreement remains in full force and effect. 

Signed at-------~ Vermont, this __ day of ______ ~ 2022. 

LESSOR/SELLER: BENNINGTON HIGH, LLC 

Signed By: ___________ _ 

Witness as to Lessor 

LESSEE/PURCHASER: TOWN OF BENNINGTON 

Signed By: __________ _ 

Witness as to Lessee Its duly aufuorized agent 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE & PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

This Second Amendment to Lease & Purchase Agreement is made and entered into as of 
the .l:IHi. day of August, 2023, by and between Bennington High, LLC of Bennington, Vermont 
(Lessor and/ or Seller) and the Town of Bennington (Lessee and/ or Buyer). Lessor and Lessee are 
parties to a certain Lease & Purchase Agreement dated March 30, 2022 (Lease) and First 
Amendment to Lease & Purchase Agreement dated August 29, 2022 (First Amendment) for the 
lease and subsequent purchase and sale of property identified therein as 650 Main Street, 
Bennington, Vermont (Property), and the transfer to Lessor of certain property identified therein as 
the Senior Center at 124 Pleasant Street, Bennington, Vermont (Senior Center). 

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained herein, and other good and 
valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties 
covenant and agree as follows: 

1. Paragraph 1 of the Lease is hereby stricken and the following inserted in lieu thereof: 

1. The Lessor, in consideration of the rental and the covenants hereinafter contained to be 
paid and performed by the Lessee, has let and demised and by these presents does lease 
and demise unto the Lessee the lands and premises located at 650 Main Street in the 
Town of Bennington, Vermont ("Property"). 
Lessor will deliver the Property to lessee free of all occupants. Under no circumstances 
shall any person be permitted to occupy any part of the Property as a dwelling or to 
sleep overnight on the Property. 

2. The last section of Paragraph 2 of the Lease, as amended by the First Amendment, 
beginning with the words "Lessee shall have the right to terminate ... " is hereby stricken and the 
following inserted in lieu thereof: 

Lessee shall have the right to terminate this Lease & Purchase Agreement at any time, for 
any reason, upon 90 days' notice of termination, without further obligation, except as 
provided in this Paragraph. If no such notice of termination has been given on or prior to 
June 30, 2024, Lessee shall be obligated to transfer to Lessor (and Lessor shall be obligated 
to accept) title to tl1e Town of Bennington Senior Center Building located at 124 Pleasant 
Street (Senior Canter), which shall be conveyed witl1out liens and encumbrances and free of 
occupants. The Town shall give public notice pursuant to 24 V.S.A. § 1061 within 30 days of 
the execution of this Second Amendment. In the event tliat a petition is tl1ereafter filed 
pursuant to 24 V.S.A. § 1061(a)(2), and subsequently disapproved by tl1e voters of tl1e Town, 
tl1en tl1e parties shall negotiate in good faitl1 a cash payment to Lessor in lieu of the transfer 
of tl1e Senior Center. If the parties fail to agree on a cash payment and/ or otl1er form(s) of 
compensation within 45 days after tl1e vote, tl1en this Lease & Purchase Agreement shall be 
terminated, and neitl1er party will have further obligation hereunder, except tl1at tl1e Town 
shall have 30 days to surrender possession of tl1e Property. 

The transfer of the Senior Center to Lessor in accordance with this Paragraph shall occur no 
later than December 31, 2025. Upon transfer of the Property (650 Main Street) to Lessee 
(or its designee), the Lessee shall place a deed transferring tl1e Senior Center to Lessor (or its 



Page 2 of3 

designee) in escrow with an attorney acceptable to both parties. The deed shall be released 
from escrow and delivered to Lessor (or its designee) upon the relocation of the Senior 
Center and Meals on Wheels to the Property, but in no event later than December 31, 2025. 

Lessee shall maintain the Senior Center in as good or better condition as its current 
condition and shall maintain property insurance on the Senior Center until the Senior Center 
is transferred to Lessor (or its designee). All insurance proceeds received by Lessee due to 
real property damage to or loss of the Senior Center that is not repaired/reconstmcted prior 
to the transfer of the Senior Center shall be paid to Lessor at the time of transfer, if such 
loss or damage occurs while the deed to the Senior Center is in escrow. After the transfer of 
the Senior Center to Lessor the assessed value of the Senior Center shall be adjusted to the 
then current fair market value. 

3. Paragraph 4 of the Lease, as amended by the First Amendment, is hereby stricken. 

4. Paragraph 13 of the Lease is hereby stricken and the following inserted in lieu thereof: 

13. Total Purchase Price: The Senior Center referenced in Paragraph 2, plus One Million 
One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,100,000.00), in consideration for the real property 
described in Paragraph 1, adjusted for that portion of rent payments representing principal 
paid <luting the Lease Term pursuant to Paragraph 2. Provided however, and 
notwithstanding anything to the contra1y in the Lease, if Buyer (or its designee) exercises its 
option to purchase the Property on or before June 30, 2024, then the Purchase Price shall be 
the Senior Center referenced in Paragraph 2, plus One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) and 
the Purchase Price shall not be adjusted for that portion of rent payments representing 
principal paid during the Lease Term pursuant to Paragraph 2. 

Except as herein provided, the Lease remains in full force and effect. 

[SIGNATURESON FOLLOWING PAGE] 



'' , 

l'agc 3 of3 

LE'iSOR/SET.l.ER: lHlNNINGTON HIGH, LLC 

\'{litncss as to Lessor 

LESSEE/Bl,, 'YER: TO\VN OF HENNINGTON 

\i;litness as to Lessee 



22l07145.2 

EXHIBITB 

Floor Plans and Site Plan 

Attached 



r========---------------------+""'c'c""=c'c"="""c'c"~-~----------~---------------1 ~:,:f,~ 
, .. 

,rn 

p 

==.- ... -­-'.LI ....,~,,,,..., - ..,._,.,__,.,.,, 
<,:e, C!:1-=< .,,. .. =-

==~-r-_,,-.,..,-,. 

EeNfm"'<~<=t 

~!.-_rni_!!"i:.; 

~~= 

"-----, 
,~--.t, 
L----' 

8Ell~l+IG!i --­,._ 
IW.ERESOURCES ..,....,.,.., 
~?"vr. 

PRELIMINARY 

NOTfO'l~OSSlRLK;llO'l 

&'Ji=,i----i:•"'l. G100, 1 
"""'-"1/10'•1'<1' 



lJSE A'<O. DIAGRAMS =•=~ i-cc========----------------------1~=====--~----------~--------------j '"'~J.~ 

== .. ..,~­
= ..... -""""'-~' ==-= 
V,'A """""' =,..,,. .. o, ... ..,....,.,,..,, 

" 
@~·~::--,,c" 

-'<•m"<"""°'"°"'"' _ ... , ... 

aE!l~~IG>l 
~~ 

PRO.'OCT --~ .,,.,,,, ... 
""''='VT. 

PREUMINARY 

~-tl'-C>O'I 

=• 

G100.2 



C:J =--~~.­= -""""""""'"""~ ... 
""'="""" ""' =""' =--~...,., .. ~ ..... ..,...,, 

PRELIMINARY 
Nmrrnrn,smvcnON 



.. ~ .. """- ---~~(>M 

"::';:..E" ... <=,,:=-, 

:~~~ 
1~"".Z"'~ 

ti¥.=-= 
t~~~~~ 

1::J"'::'~~'::"""" 
.=_,,,,......,.,...,..,,., .• ., •. 

t=:::..";,::;;.~-, .. . ~---·­
,....,.,~";!ff'- .. ~,",;';, ..... 

-=..~g.e:::;...,"""""'._. 

= ==~'"""''"" 
,L> -= .. -_ _, __ ,,. 
==-= ~~.:,....,., ..... '-"""> 

,.1....,.,....,,,,.,,,. 
._!..,,.~,,­

<>---
f;:;<>••-
'l'_-·-

m;···-
'jl";; .. __ _ 

<nr<;rO'E~ 

,A_.., 

""'">m"<'""'°"~-· 

~!,\'."'.!'.11'-:;: 

~V!= 

BEli~~IGfl 
RHJEVEl.01'1.IENT 

PRO.FtCT 

IWEl!EWVRCES 

..m~~•;,,-_ 

PRELIMINARY 

NDHOOCO~ST!VJGTIW 

A100.1 



,,/~ 

!iJ 
I 

""'""''"'"'""'...,.. ,,, ... ,.,,,. .. ,,,"""" 
""'"' - '"' 
---=~T•O ·----~· ......,..,,,,._.., .. ..,_ .. 

,.,,.,.,~,..,,__,.,....,,_,.,. 
'"'·""'="- ..... 

~.';,.~~~ ......... 
....=,,.......,. ... ..., 

-.!l"lT.,~ 

:~~;.=It 
::::... ... ~___.~,.-

.::«o=c,~ .. -•-"""""""" "" 

==~....,.,,.... "'" ....,...,,.., _...,.,..,,........,,,, 
==-,.,,.. ......... 

=•--.,--"•-·~ ... .,,... . .,._ 
,..!_,.._,,,..,,..., 

~ ::::;'"-

~-·"-·­
t::-­

m=:=--
~: __ _ 

61) GOlDilONE l7 ARCH~KTIJRE 

---~·-·· 
BEIN HIGH 
~~ 

PROJECT 

tw.e R£SOURCES 

PRELIMINARY 

!<Oll"WCOMIRVCllO~ 

A101.1 



ffllCXJNsurnNG 
"'";701""'.'"'· 

PRELIMINARY 
N-OlfOOCC',STT\WllO~ 

A101.2 



,~'/ 

I 1' 
0 

"" "" ili 
"" 

'Eli' 

'!'__-·-

~----
'l!';;" 

""'-"''0"'""°""'""" , .. cuo-r.,,., ... 
'"'-""'"" ""'"""""'"""""""""' 
""11,,._, ... 

LD GOLDSTONE 
\Jl7 ARCH!ll:CIURE 

ern~HJG!l 
I\EOE\'E.OFtJE>IT 

M~m 

1W.E RESOURC£S 

..,""""'· ~'i""'· 

PRELIMINARY 
/IOI fC!lCOS>m\JCTION 

A101.3 



~=== --""""'...,.,,"' ==-
Wb ""-'""' =,.,,....,.,..., __ 

,., Q-•=-

CD GOLOSIONE \Jll AACtiITECJURE 

~!'_(,!>!,(( 1)J:,'. 

~Wk= 
l':fflcoNSUlJlNG 

-~=1=, 

BEN~~!OH 
~~ ,_, 
1\1\LERoSOIJNC~S 

""""NOT 

-=-"'· 

PRELIMINARY 

NDTforlCO'.Sllil!CTIO'i 

A102.1 



\ i 
' A 
I\ 

0 

===~,.,.,,. •= __ _,,,,__.,,. 

g;; ~::"' =·--·""--
....!-,....,_,,~..., .............. ., .... 
<>---

~~~--
t:-

m- .. -­
L!::::::""'"'',,... .... ""'" 

'fl:::~---
N -_.....,_,...,_. 

6') .. ,. .. 
_.,, ,..,._ 1'4' 

~!-'i:''\\'.11>:.·. 

~~= 

aei~J<IOJ.i -rROJE<lf 

-~= 
..,..,.""'' -~f<.,,-· 

PRELIMINARY 

8E<nDfU)ORI\M•P;RT1 

A102.2 



·;;,~:;;::'~J:t!.''-""~ 
=~..._,,_...,.,.,,_ 
:=-...,:-~---••••• .. n'"'" 

~~~~~::_ 
::::-'= .. ~=::=: 

= =,-_._,....,,, 
lL<l ........ ...,,., 

- --=-­==­
W.0-1'1D= 

=•--=--... """'"'"".,,_ 

~!\'.".~!~'!!::. 

~~= 

Be,~Hl<,lll ~-­•= 
IW..ERElOORCES .., ...... ~.,, 

-=--vr. 

PRELIMINARY 
m, 1·00 co,snH1c11c,1 

A102.3 



] 


